

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			C528 No.77 of 2025 <u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.</u> Mr. Pulak Raj Mullick, learned counsel for the Applicant. 2. Ms. Sakshi Singh, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Shobhit Saharia, learned counsel for respondent no.1. 3. Mr. Vipul Painuly, learned AGA assisted by Mr. Chitrarth Kandpal, learned Brief Holder for the State/respondent no.2. 4. Present application has been filed by the Applicant under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. for calling the record of Criminal Case No.3371 of 2023, quashing/setting aside the summoning order dated 23.11.2023 as well as the entire proceedings of Criminal Case No.3371 of 2023 Director General of GST vs. Sanjeev Kumar Aggarwal and others for the offence punishable under Section 132 of CGST Act pending in the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Udham Singh Nagar. 5. Admit. 6. Having heard learned counsel for the parties, as an interim measure, till the next date of listing the proceedings of Complaint Case No.3371 of 2023 Director General of GST Intelligence vs. Sanjeev Kumar Aggarwal and Another pending in the court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, District Udham Singh Nagar shall remain stayed. 7. List on 11.07.2025. 8. Stay Application No.02 of 2025 stands disposed of. (Ashish Naithani, J.) 26.06.2025 Arti

--	--	--	--